
1 | P a g e  
 

Republic of the Philippines 
SAMAR STATE UNIVERSITY 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
Catbalogan City, Samar 

Telephone Numbers: (055)-543-8394/(055)-251-2139 
Website:  www.ssu.edu.ph 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID FOR  
PURCHASE OF ICT LABORATORY FACILITIES FOR  

SAMAR STATE UNIVERSITY 
 

FOR COLLEGE OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY 
 

No. Qty Unit Description 
1 1 set Wide Format Printer, 33ppm black, 32 ppm colour, up to 7000 pages duty cycle/mo., 

up to 4800x1200 optimized dpi colour, 150 sheets input tray. Model HP Officejet 7000 
wide format printer 

2 1 set Printer/Plotter, upto 1200x1200 optimized dpi, from 600x600 input dpi & optimization 
for photo paper, 70 sec/page on A1/D prints per hour, HP PCL 3 GUI, JPEG, Fast 
Ethernet (100 Base-T), Hi-speed 2.0 USB certified, Wi-Fi, 256 MB memory, sheet feed, 
roll feed, input tray, Automatic cutter, 210 to 610-mm (8.3 to 24-in), wide sheets, 279 
to 610-mm (11 to 24-in) rools, Dye-based (CMY) pigment-based, w/stand HP 
Designjet T120 24-in 

3 6 set Notebook computer, Intel ® Atom TM CPU N2800 @1.86GHz, 2.0 GB RAM, 32-bit OS, 
HDD 300GB Toshiba NB520, w/Windows 7 starter 

4 11 set OS Win7Pro 
5 1 set OS Win8Pro 
6 1 set Digital Camera, Canon EOS 650D w/S18-135mm Lens, 18MP 
7 1 set CCTV: 8 channels, DVR, 4CCD camera w/ Infrared (night vision) included, Additional 

CCD Camera w/ Infrared (night vision), HDD 1TB, Installation charge for 5 cameras 
8 1 set Printer, Canon Pixma 2772 
9 9 set UPS, Powerguard, 750VA 
10 2 pc Flashdrive, 32GB, Kingston 
11 1 unit Autodesk AUTOCAD Design Suite 2013, Standard, one (1) year subscription 
12 1 unit Photocopier, Canon IR 1024, papersize A4 & A5, 24ppm 

 
 

FOR COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 
 

No. Qty Unit Description 
1 13 unit UPS (BR500 CI-AS 500 VA) 300 watts 500 VA, Input/Output 230V 
2 8 unit Hard Disk-1TB SATA 6Gb/s 7200 RPM 
3 1 Box CAT5 UTP Cable (Enhanced) 
4 10 pc  Computer Chairs (Plastic with steel frames and no rollers) 
5 10 unit AVR-3X220V/500W 
6 10 pcs CMOS Battery 
7 150 pcs RJ45 plugs 
8 2 pcs Crimping Tool 3in1 (RJ45, RJ11, RJ12) 

 
FOR COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

 
No. Qty Unit Description 
1 1 unit AutoDesk AUTOCAD Design Suite 2013, Standard, one (1) year subscription 
2 1 unit Asia Structural, STAAD.Pro, STAAD Advanced Foundation, Section Wizard, RAM 

Concept & Power Rebar, 3 years select subscription 
3 1 unit Asia Combined, MicroStation, MX Suite, PowerCivil, BentleyMap, PowerRebar, 

AECosim Building Designer, WaterGEMS-250 pipes, StormCAD-25 intels & 
STAAD.Pro, 3 years select subscription 

4 2 unit Printer, Impact Dot Matrix, 24 pins, 80 columns, bi-direction w/logic seeking, 
EPSON LQ-300+II 

5 4 box LAN Cable CAT5E 
6 30 unit UPS, 600 watts 
7 3 unit Hub/Switch/Router, 16 ports 
8 1 pc Memory Stick Duo Pro, 32GB 
9 2 pcs Flash Drive, 32GB, Kingston 
10 3 pcs   Crimping Tool 

mailto:ssu@edu.ph


2 | P a g e  
 

11 2 pcs Computer Power Supply, 500 watts 
12 2 pcs Computer Memory, 1GB IRx8 PC3 - 1200u 

 
FOR COLLEGE OF GRADUATE STUDIES 

 
No. Qty Unit Description 
1 2 units Samsung LED TV, 40", D5500 Series 5 
2 1 unit Laptop, ACER M5-481 PTG 
3 1 unit In Focus, IN105 DLP XGA 3000 Lumens w/ Projector 
4 1 set CCTV PANACOM, 8 channelsDVR, 4 CCD Camera w/ Infrared (night vision) 

included; Additional CCD Camera with Infrared (night vision), Hard Disk Drive 1TB, 
Installation Charge to 5 cameras 

5 2 units 1TB WD Passport External Hard Drive 

 
 

FOR THE SUPPORT OF SSU AUTOMATION SYSTEM IN SUPPORT TO UNIVERSITY-WIDE ICT 
LABORATORIES 
 
No. Qty Unit Description 
1 1 unit Enclosure Rack-Quest 400 Series, Part #: QFE4019-34; U/RMS: 34; Weight: 205 

lbs; Load Capacity: 710 lbs; Color: Black; Structure: Cold Rolled Steel-16 gauge, 
Side and rear panels, Cold Rolled Steel, 18 gauge (3, 4 & 5 5 ft. Heights), 16 
gauge (6 & 7 ft. Heights), Base: Cold Rolled Steel - 14 gauge, Rails: Laminated 
Steel - 16 gauge, Fron Door: smoked acrylic with ventilated steel frame 

2 1 unit Byte Brothers TM Test Equipment Real World Certifier TM Model RWC1000K; Part 
#: DM-RWC1000K; Description: Real World Certifier TM Model RWC1000K; 
Weight: 3lbs; Performance and troubleshoot all LAN hardware and cabling, 
Compatible with 10MB, 100MB, and GIGABIT networks. Text existing cables for 
higher speed compatibility, Spot faulty wiring closet jumpers from your office wall 
outlet 

3 1 unit Dtmo ® Rhino 5200 Industrial Label Printer; Part #: DY-1755749; Description: 
Dymo RHINO 5200 Label Printer; Contents: Includes RHINO 5200 Professional, 
Label Printer, User Manual on CD-rom, Quick Reference Guide, 3/4" (19mm) 
white flexible nylon tape; Weight 1.98lbs 

4 20 units Rhino 4200 Thermal Transfer Printer Accessories-Nylon Tape; Part #: DY-18489; 
Description: 3/4" Black on White, Nylon 

5 60 units Cornerduct 1150 Series Raceways; Series: 1150; Part #: SRCD1150-W5FT; 
Description: 2.1875" Cornder Duct Raceway; Length: 5'; Color: White 

6 40 units Pan-Way ® LD Surface Raceway System from Panduit; Series: LD5; Part #: 
LD5WH6-A; Description: 1"x1/2" 1-Pirce Raceway; Length: 6'; Color: White 

7 3 units Belden #1583 UTP CAT5 RJ45 Cables (Blue Cable, Hard) 
8 3 units D-Link DCECAUTP4P3X CAT 5 UTP Cable 
9 1 unit LG GSA-E50L/GP08 Slim External Super Multi DVDRW with Lightscribe 
10 5 units Corsair Vengeance 8GB DDR3 16.. SODIMM (CMSX8GX3M1A600C10) 
11 8 units Kingston 4GB DDR3 1333/PC3-10600 (KVR1333D3N9/4G) 
12 4 units Kingston SSDNow V300 240GB SVP300S37A SATA 3 tmm Solid State Drive 
13 4 units Kingston SSDNow V200+ 240GB SVP200S37A SATA 3 7mm with adapter for 

9.5mm Solid State Drive 
14 2 units MSI Nvidia Geforce N550GTX-Ti Cyclone II 1GD5/OC 
15 200 units Sony CR2032 CMOS Battery 
16 2 set Arduino Starter Kit (arduino.cc) 
17 2 set Mikroelektronika-EasyPIC v7 (Development board for Microchip 

8/14/18/20/28/40-pin PIC microcontrollers) 
18 2 units DVI to HDMI Adapter use for DVI to DVI cable 

19 2 units HDMI to DVI Adapter use for HDMI to HDMI cable 

20 1 unit G-Technology G-RAID 4th Generation, 4TB Quad Interface Dual-Drive RAID 
Storage Solution, with Fire Wire 800, Fire Wire 400, USB 2.0 and eSATA ports for 
Windows 

21 1 set HP Designjet 510 42"/24" 
22 7 set Linksys by Cisco WAP610n Wireless Access Point with Dual Band 
23 6 set Linksys SD216 16-port 10/100 Switch 
24 1 set Seagate GoFlex ® Home 1TB (STAM1000200) Network Storage System 
25 1 unit Develop iNeo 280 Printer for instructional materials development 
26 200 set CD-R 
27 200 set DVD-R 
28 200 set RJ-45 Connector 
29 1 set University-Wide Network Structured Cabling (Service) 

 
 
 



3 | P a g e  
 

 
The SAMAR STATE UNIVERSITY, through the Special Trust Fund / CHED Financial Assistance intends 

to apply the sum of TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THREE THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT PESOS AND NINETY ONE CENTAVOS (PhP2,273,468.91)  being the 

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for PURCHASE OF ICT 

LABORATORY FACILITIES FOR SAMAR STATE UNIVERSITY. Bids received in excess of the ABC 

shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

 

The SAMAR STATE UNIVERSITY now invites bids for the following: 

FOR COLLEGE OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY 
 

No. Qty Unit Description 
1 1 set Wide Format Printer, 33ppm black, 32 ppm colour, up to 7000 pages duty cycle/mo., 

up to 4800x1200 optimized dpi colour, 150 sheets input tray. Model HP Officejet 7000 
wide format printer 

2 1 set Printer/Plotter, upto 1200x1200 optimized dpi, from 600x600 input dpi & optimization 
for photo paper, 70 sec/page on A1/D prints per hour, HP PCL 3 GUI, JPEG, Fast 
Ethernet (100 Base-T), Hi-speed 2.0 USB certified, Wi-Fi, 256 MB memory, sheet feed, 
roll feed, input tray, Automatic cutter, 210 to 610-mm (8.3 to 24-in), wide sheets, 279 
to 610-mm (11 to 24-in) rools, Dye-based (CMY) pigment-based, w/stand HP 
Designjet T120 24-in 

3 6 set Notebook computer, Intel ® Atom TM CPU N2800 @1.86GHz, 2.0 GB RAM, 32-bit OS, 
HDD 300GB Toshiba NB520, w/Windows 7 starter 

4 11 set OS Win7Pro 
5 1 set OS Win8Pro 
6 1 set Digital Camera, Canon EOS 650D w/S18-135mm Lens, 18MP 
7 1 set CCTV: 8 channels, DVR, 4CCD camera w/ Infrared (night vision) included, Additional 

CCD Camera w/ Infrared (night vision), HDD 1TB, Installation charge for 5 cameras 
8 1 set Printer, Canon Pixma 2772 
9 9 set UPS, Powerguard, 750VA 
10 2 pc Flashdrive, 32GB, Kingston 
11 1 unit Autodesk AUTOCAD Design Suite 2013, Standard, one (1) year subscription 
12 1 unit Photocopier, Canon IR 1024, papersize A4 & A5, 24ppm 

 
 

FOR COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 
 

No. Qty Unit Description 
1 13 unit UPS (BR500 CI-AS 500 VA) 300 watts 500 VA, Input/Output 230V 
2 8 unit Hard Disk-1TB SATA 6Gb/s 7200 RPM 
3 1 Box CAT5 UTP Cable (Enhanced) 
4 10 pc  Computer Chairs (Plastic with steel frames and no rollers) 
5 10 unit AVR-3X220V/500W 
6 10 pcs CMOS Battery 
7 150 pcs RJ45 plugs 
8 2 pcs Crimping Tool 3in1 (RJ45, RJ11, RJ12) 

 
FOR COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

 
No. Qty Unit Description 
1 1 unit AutoDesk AUTOCAD Design Suite 2013, Standard, one (1) year subscription 
2 1 unit Asia Structural, STAAD.Pro, STAAD Advanced Foundation, Section Wizard, RAM 

Concept & Power Rebar, 3 years select subscription 
3 1 unit Asia Combined, MicroStation, MX Suite, PowerCivil, BentleyMap, PowerRebar, 

AECosim Building Designer, WaterGEMS-250 pipes, StormCAD-25 intels & 
STAAD.Pro, 3 years select subscription 

4 2 unit Printer, Impact Dot Matrix, 24 pins, 80 columns, bi-direction w/logic seeking, 
EPSON LQ-300+II 

5 4 box LAN Cable CAT5E 
6 30 unit UPS, 600 watts 
7 3 unit Hub/Switch/Router, 16 ports 
8 1 pc Memory Stick Duo Pro, 32GB 
9 2 pcs Flash Drive, 32GB, Kingston 
10 3 pcs   Crimping Tool 
11 2 pcs Computer Power Supply, 500 watts 
12 2 pcs Computer Memory, 1GB IRx8 PC3 - 1200u 



4 | P a g e  
 

 
FOR COLLEGE OF GRADUATE STUDIES 

 
No. Qty Unit Description 
1 2 units Samsung LED TV, 40", D5500 Series 5 
2 1 unit Laptop, ACER M5-481 PTG 
3 1 unit In Focus, IN105 DLP XGA 3000 Lumens w/ Projector 
4 1 set CCTV PANACOM, 8 channelsDVR, 4 CCD Camera w/ Infrared (night vision) 

included; Additional CCD Camera with Infrared (night vision), Hard Disk Drive 1TB, 
Installation Charge to 5 cameras 

5 2 units 1TB WD Passport External Hard Drive 

 
 

FOR THE SUPPORT OF SSU AUTOMATION SYSTEM IN SUPPORT TO UNIVERSITY-WIDE ICT 
LABORATORIES 
 
No. Qty Unit Description 
1 1 unit Enclosure Rack-Quest 400 Series, Part #: QFE4019-34; U/RMS: 34; Weight: 205 

lbs; Load Capacity: 710 lbs; Color: Black; Structure: Cold Rolled Steel-16 gauge, 
Side and rear panels, Cold Rolled Steel, 18 gauge (3, 4 & 5 5 ft. Heights), 16 
gauge (6 & 7 ft. Heights), Base: Cold Rolled Steel - 14 gauge, Rails: Laminated 
Steel - 16 gauge, Fron Door: smoked acrylic with ventilated steel frame 

2 1 unit Byte Brothers TM Test Equipment Real World Certifier TM Model RWC1000K; Part 
#: DM-RWC1000K; Description: Real World Certifier TM Model RWC1000K; 
Weight: 3lbs; Performance and troubleshoot all LAN hardware and cabling, 
Compatible with 10MB, 100MB, and GIGABIT networks. Text existing cables for 
higher speed compatibility, Spot faulty wiring closet jumpers from your office wall 
outlet 

3 1 unit Dtmo ® Rhino 5200 Industrial Label Printer; Part #: DY-1755749; Description: 
Dymo RHINO 5200 Label Printer; Contents: Includes RHINO 5200 Professional, 
Label Printer, User Manual on CD-rom, Quick Reference Guide, 3/4" (19mm) 
white flexible nylon tape; Weight 1.98lbs 

4 20 units Rhino 4200 Thermal Transfer Printer Accessories-Nylon Tape; Part #: DY-18489; 
Description: 3/4" Black on White, Nylon 

5 60 units Cornerduct 1150 Series Raceways; Series: 1150; Part #: SRCD1150-W5FT; 
Description: 2.1875" Cornder Duct Raceway; Length: 5'; Color: White 

6 40 units Pan-Way ® LD Surface Raceway System from Panduit; Series: LD5; Part #: 
LD5WH6-A; Description: 1"x1/2" 1-Pirce Raceway; Length: 6'; Color: White 

7 3 units Belden #1583 UTP CAT5 RJ45 Cables (Blue Cable, Hard) 
8 3 units D-Link DCECAUTP4P3X CAT 5 UTP Cable 
9 1 unit LG GSA-E50L/GP08 Slim External Super Multi DVDRW with Lightscribe 
10 5 units Corsair Vengeance 8GB DDR3 16.. SODIMM (CMSX8GX3M1A600C10) 
11 8 units Kingston 4GB DDR3 1333/PC3-10600 (KVR1333D3N9/4G) 
12 4 units Kingston SSDNow V300 240GB SVP300S37A SATA 3 tmm Solid State Drive 
13 4 units Kingston SSDNow V200+ 240GB SVP200S37A SATA 3 7mm with adapter for 

9.5mm Solid State Drive 
14 2 units MSI Nvidia Geforce N550GTX-Ti Cyclone II 1GD5/OC 
15 200 units Sony CR2032 CMOS Battery 
16 2 set Arduino Starter Kit (arduino.cc) 
17 2 set Mikroelektronika-EasyPIC v7 (Development board for Microchip 

8/14/18/20/28/40-pin PIC microcontrollers) 
18 2 units DVI to HDMI Adapter use for DVI to DVI cable 
19 2 units HDMI to DVI Adapter use for HDMI to HDMI cable 

20 1 unit G-Technology G-RAID 4th Generation, 4TB Quad Interface Dual-Drive RAID 
Storage Solution, with Fire Wire 800, Fire Wire 400, USB 2.0 and eSATA ports for 
Windows 

21 1 set HP Designjet 510 42"/24" 
22 7 set Linksys by Cisco WAP610n Wireless Access Point with Dual Band 
23 6 set Linksys SD216 16-port 10/100 Switch 
24 1 set Seagate GoFlex ® Home 1TB (STAM1000200) Network Storage System 
25 1 unit Develop iNeo 280 Printer for instructional materials development 
26 200 set CD-R 
27 200 set DVD-R 
28 200 set RJ-45 Connector 
29 1 set University-Wide Network Structured Cabling (Service) 

 

Delivery of the Goods is required on or before July 4, 2013. Bidders should have completed, within 10 

years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description 



5 | P a g e  
 

of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to 

Bidders. 

 

Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary 

“pass/fail” criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 

9184, otherwise known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”. 

 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least 

sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to 

citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges 

to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183 and subject to Commonwealth Act 138.  

 

Interested bidders may obtain further information from Samar State University and inspect the Bidding 

Documents at the address given below during weekdays from 8:00 – 12:00 AM to 1:00 – 5:00 PM. 

 

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on May 20 – June 17, 

2013 from the address below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee for the Bidding Documents in 

the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (PhP5,000.00).  

 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic 

Procurement System (PhilGEPS), provided that Bidders shall pay the nonrefundable fee for the Bidding 

Documents not later than the submission of their bids. 

 

The Samar State University will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on June 3, 2013, 2:00 PM at Mabuhay 

Conference Hall, Second Floor New Administration Building, Samar State University, Catbalogan, 

Samar, which shall be open to all interested parties. 

 

Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before June 17, 2013 at 1:30 PM.  All Bids must be 

accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms as stated in ITB Clause 18, as follows:  

 

Form of Bid Security 

Amount of Bid Security 
Two Million Two Hundred Seventy Three Thousand 

Four Hundred Sixty Eight Pesos  
and Ninety One Centavos  

(PhP2,273,468.91) 
(a) Cash or cashier’s/manager’s check issued by a 

Universal or Commercial Bank. 
Two percent (2%) 

Forty Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Nine Pesos 
and Thirty Eight Centavos 

(PhP45,469.38) 

(b) Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit 
issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, 
however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated 
by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a 
foreign bank. 

(c) Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a 
surety or insurance company duly certified by the 
Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such 
security. 

Five percent (5%) 
One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Six Hundred 
Seventy Three Pesos and Forty Five Centavos 

(PhP113,673.45) 

(d) Any combination of the foregoing. Proportionate to share of form with respect to total 
amount of security 

 

 

Bid opening shall be on June 17, 2013 at 2:00 PM at Mabuhay Conference Hall, Second Floor New 

Administration Building, Samar State University, Catbalogan City, Samar.  Bids will be opened in the 



6 | P a g e  
 

presence of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall 

not be accepted. 

 

The Samar State University reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding 

process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any 

liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

For further information, please refer to: 

 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) 
Samar State University 
Arteche Boulevard, Catbalogan City 
Tel. No. (055)251-2139, 251-2016 
E-mail Address: fely2gomba@yahoo.com, ssurde@yahoo.com  
Fax No. (055)  543 8394 
www.ssu.edu.ph 
 
 
 
 
 

         (Sgd.) FELISA E. GOMBA, Ph. D. 
Vice President for Planning, Research and  
                    Extension/  

            Chairman, BAC 
 

mailto:fely2gomba@yahoo.com

